

SC101121

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

IN THE MATTER OF THE CUSTODY OF S.H.P. and A.L.P., Minors:

ALICIA SMITH,

Respondent,

vs.

LORA MARTINEZ,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County

Honorable Kenneth R. Garrett III, Circuit Judge

Case No. 2116-FC08728

Honorable Sherrill L. Rosen, Family Court Commissioner

Case No. 2116-FC08728-01

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Jonathan Sternberg, Mo. #59533

Allyson Ralls, Mo. #73904

Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.

2323 Grand Boulevard #1100

Kansas City, Missouri 64108

(816) 292-7020

jonathan@sternberg-law.com

allyson@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	6
Jurisdictional Statement	11
Statement of Facts	12
A. Overview	12
B. Mother’s adoption of the Children.....	13
C. Proceedings below	13
1. Ms. Smith’s petition for third-party custody or visitation.....	13
2. Proceedings leading to judgment	15
a. Joint stipulation for visitation	15
b. Affidavit requesting entry of judgment	16
c. Communications and judgment	17
3. Post-judgment proceedings	21
4. Family access proceedings.....	23
Points Relied On	24
I (Ms. Smith lacked standing to seek third-party custody or visitation of the Children under § 452.375.5, R.S.Mo.)	24
II (Finding that the parties agreed to the consent judgment Ms. Smith’s counsel provided misapplied the law)	25
III (Finding that the parties agreed to the consent judgment Ms. Smith’s counsel provided lacked substantial evidence in its support)	26
IV (As the underlying third-party custody consent judgment was invalid, the trial court’s family access judgment enforcing it is invalid, too).....	27
Argument.....	28
Standard of Review as to All Points	28
I (Ms. Smith lacked standing to seek third-party custody or visitation of the Children under § 452.375.5, R.S.Mo.)	29

Preservation Statement.....	29
Additional Standard of Review	29
A. Ms. Smith lacked standing to seek third-party visitation under § 452.375.5, R.S.Mo., after losing the adoption case.....	30
1. For a party to have a right to relief, she first must have standing to bring her suit.....	30
2. A party has standing to seek third-party custody or visitation only to the extent she has statutory authority to do so, and § 452.375.5 is limited to either an ongoing action or, perhaps, a circumstance where neither parentage nor custody has previously been determined.....	31
a. The statute’s plain language	31
b. Decisions through to 2009 holding the statute does not provide an independent action for third-party custody	32
c. <i>In re T.Q.L.</i> , 386 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. banc 2012)	34
d. Response to <i>T.Q.L.</i>	36
e. <i>Hanson</i> and other decisions after <i>T.Q.L.</i> holding there is no action for third-party custody or visitation where there had been a prior parentage or custody determination.....	39
f. Result: the Court either (1) should overrule <i>T.Q.L.</i> and clarify that by its plain language, § 452.375.5(5) does not provide an independent third-party custody action; or (2) should hold that the independent action is limited to cases where there has been no prior parentage or custody determination, including dissolution, paternity, guardianship, and adoption.	45
3. As § 452.375.5 did not give Ms. Smith a right to seek custody or visitation in or after the adoption case she lost, this Court must reverse the trial court’s judgment and remand it with instructions to dismiss Ms. Smith’s claim.....	47

B. Even if there was an agreement between the parties before the judgment was entered, Ms. Smith’s lack of standing cannot be cured by waiver or estoppel.....	49
II (Finding that the parties agreed to the consent judgment Ms. Smith’s counsel provided misapplied the law)	53
Preservation Statement.....	53
Additional Standard of Review	53
A. A trial court cannot enforce a settlement agreement if its terms remain in dispute when the parties present the agreement to the trial court.	55
B. Mother did not consent to the judgment Ms. Smith’s counsel provided, and there was no enforceable agreement to enter that judgment, requiring it to be set aside and a new trial ordered.....	57
III (Finding that the parties agreed to the consent judgment Ms. Smith’s counsel provided lacked substantial evidence in its support)	62
Preservation Statement.....	62
Additional Standard of Review	62
A. A court cannot enforce an invalid settlement agreement.....	63
B. The trial court’s finding that the parties had come to a valid agreement for the court to enter the consent judgment, which is necessary to enter a consent judgment, lacked substantial evidence in its support, as there was no evidence Mother agreed to the entry of that judgment.....	64
1. Challenged factual proposition necessary to support the judgment.....	64
2. The favorable evidence in the record supporting the existence of the challenged factual proposition: the stipulated agreement and joint affidavit.....	66

3. The favorable evidence does not have probative force upon the challenged factual proposition, and so the trial court could not reasonably find that proposition.....	67
IV (As the underlying third-party custody consent judgment was invalid, the trial court’s family access judgment enforcing it is invalid, too).....	73
Preservation Statement.....	73
A. Family access judgments are an enforcement tool for an underlying judgment.	73
B. As a family access judgment has nothing to enforce without a valid underlying custody or visitation judgment, and the underlying judgment here was invalid, the family access judgment fails too.	75
Conclusion	78
Certificate of Compliance	78
Certificate of Service.....	79
Appendix.....	(filed separately)
Judgment and Order of Visitation (D24) (Apr. 9, 2024)	A1
Family Access Judgment (WD87522 D4) (Aug. 26, 2024)	A14
Joint Stipulation for Visitation (D20 pp. 2-6) (Feb. 6, 2024).....	A16
Affidavit of Petitioner and Respondent Requesting Entry of Judgment of Third Party Visitation (D23 pp. 2-8) (Feb. 6, 2024)	A21
Correspondence between parties (D27)	A28
§ 452.375, R.S.Mo.....	A35
§ 452.400, R.S.Mo.....	A40
§ 453.090, R.S.Mo.....	A45

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A.A.B. v. A.D.L.</i> , 572 S.W.3d 562 (Mo. App. 2019).....	38
<i>Bellon Wrecking & Salvage Co. v. David Orf, Inc.</i> , 983 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. App. 1998)	75
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mo. v. Nixon</i> , 81 S.W.3d 546 (Mo. App. 2002)	29
<i>Bohrn v. Klick</i> , 276 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. App. 2009)	54
<i>Bowers v. Bowers</i> , 543 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. banc 2018)	38
<i>Burris v. Term. R.R. Ass’n</i> , 835 S.W.2d 535 (Mo. App. 1992)	53
<i>C.M.W. v. C.W.</i> , 786 S.W.2d 623 (Mo. App. 1990)	33
<i>Carey v. Lincoln Loan Co.</i> , 157 P.3d 775 (Or. 2007).....	1
<i>Charles v. Oak Park Neighborhood Ass’n</i> , 685 S.W.3d 519 (Mo. App. 2023)	49-50
<i>Chipman v. Counts</i> , 104 S.W.3d 441 (Mo. App. 2003)	34
<i>Conoyer v. Kuhl</i> , 562 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. App. 2018).....	38
<i>D.S.K. ex rel. J.J.K. v. D.L.T.</i> , 428 S.W.3d 655 (Mo. App. 2013).....	38
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680 (1895)	50
<i>E. Mo. Laborers Dist. Council v. St. Louis Cnty.</i> , 781 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. banc 1989)	30
<i>Est. of Keathley</i> , 934 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. App. 1996)	27, 76
<i>Farmer v. Kinder</i> , 89 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. banc 2002)	30-31
<i>Flathers v. Flathers</i> , 948 S.W.2d 463 (Mo. App. 1997)	33
<i>Freeland v. Freeland</i> , 256 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. App. 2008)	55
<i>Gray v. City of Valley Park, Mo.</i> , 567 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2009).....	51

<i>Grubb v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 281 U.S. 470 (1930).....	51
<i>Hansen v. Harper Excavating, Inc.</i> , 641 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2011)	515
<i>Hanson v. Carroll</i> , 527 S.W.3d 849 (Mo. banc 2017)	24, 39-41, 46-47
<i>Houston v. Crider</i> , 317 S.W.3d 178 (Mo. App. 2010).....	28, 64-65
<i>Hurricane Deck Holding Co. v. Spanburg Invs., LLC</i> , 548 S.W.3d 390 (Mo. App. 2018)	63
<i>In re Adoption of C.T.P.</i> , 452 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. App. 2014)	24, 29, 36-38, 41-44
<i>In re Adoption of E.N.C.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 387 (Mo. App. 2014)	41-42, 45, 48
<i>In re Adoption of R.S.</i> , 231 S.W.3d 826 (Mo. App. 2007)	31, 41-43, 45, 48
<i>In re Feemster</i> , 751 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. App. 1988)	33
<i>In re Hill</i> , 937 S.W.2d 384 (Mo. App. 1997).....	33
<i>In re J.D.S.</i> , 482 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. App. 2016)	24, 31, 41-42, 44-45, 47-49, 51-52, 76
<i>In re J.F.K.</i> , 853 S.W.2d 932 (Mo. banc 1993).....	31
<i>In re J.M.J.</i> , 404 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. App. 2013)	48
<i>In re K.K.M.</i> , 647 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. App. 1983)	33
<i>In re Marriage of Carter</i> , 794 S.W.2d 321 (Mo. App. 1990).....	33
<i>In re Marriage of Woodson</i> , 92 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. banc 2003)	28
<i>In re T.Q.L.</i> , 386 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. banc 2012)	34-37, 39, 45-47, 52
<i>Ivie v. Smith</i> , 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014).....	62-63
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 10 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. App. 1999)	33, 60
<i>K.M.M. v. K.E.W.</i> , 539 S.W.3d 722 (Mo. App. 2017)	38
<i>K.T.L. v. A.G.</i> , 648 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. App. 2021)	39, 60

<i>Kelly v. Kelly</i> , 245 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. App. 2008)	40
<i>McCoy v. Rivera</i> , 926 S.W.2d 781 (Mo. App. 1996)	34
<i>McGaw v. McGaw</i> , 468 S.W.3d 435 (Mo. App. 2015).....	37-38
<i>Metheney v. Metheney</i> , 589 S.W.3d 725 (Mo. App. 2019).....	75
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Oneok, Inc.</i> , 318 S.W.3d 134 (Mo. App. 2009)	29
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> , 645 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. App. 2022).....	65
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	28, 62, 64
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	50
<i>O’Gorman & Sandroni, P.C. v. Dodson</i> , 478 S.W.3d 539 (Mo. App. 2015).....	65
<i>O’Neal v. O’Neal</i> , 673 S.W.2d 126 (Mo. App. 1984)..	25-26, 55-57, 60, 67, 72, 77
<i>Pace Constr. Co. v. Mo. Hwy. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 759 S.W.2d 272 (Mo. App. 1988)	31, 49
<i>Payne v. Nilsson</i> , 679 S.W.3d 543 (Mo. App. 2023).....	39, 60
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	50
<i>Reynolds v. Reynolds</i> , 109 S.W.3d 258 (Mo. App. 2003)	25-26, 55-57, 67, 69-70, 72
<i>S.S.S. v. C.V.S.</i> , 529 S.W.3d 811 (Mo. banc 2017)	48
<i>Schaberg v. Schaberg</i> , 637 S.W.3d 512 (Mo. App. 2021)	29, 73
<i>Schutter v. Seibold</i> , 632 S.W.3d 820 (Mo App. 2021).....	74
<i>Scott v. Scott</i> , 147 S.W.3d 887 (Mo. App. 2004).....	34
<i>Sprueill v. Lott</i> , 676 S.W.3d 472 (Mo. App. 2023)	64
<i>State ex rel. Cullen v. Harrell</i> , 567 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2019)	73
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 298 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. banc 2009).....	54
<i>Stone v. Davis</i> , 148 Cal.App.4th 596 (2007)	51

<i>T.Q.L. v. L.L.</i> , 291 S.W.3d 258 (Mo. App. 2009)	34
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 40 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App. 2001)	27, 75-76
<i>Wagner v. Bondex Int'l, Inc.</i> , 368 S.W.3d 340 (Mo. App. 2012)	63
<i>Wakili v. Wakili</i> , 918 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. App. 1996)	25-26, 57-58, 67, 72
<i>Warman v. Warman</i> , 496 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. App. 1973)	33
<i>Watson v. Mense</i> , 298 S.W.3d 521 (Mo. banc 2009)	62
<i>White v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. banc 2010)	62
<i>White v. White</i> , 293 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2009)	24, 30-34, 36-37
<i>Wilkerson v. Prelutsky</i> , 943 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. banc 1997)	54
<i>Wink v. Marshall</i> , 392 P.2d 768 (Or. 1964)	51
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 14 S.W.3d 261 (Mo. App. 2000)	34
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	50

Constitution of Missouri

Art. V, § 3	11
Art. V, § 10	11

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 210.834	34
§ 452.330	56
§ 452.335	56
§ 452.375	<i>passim</i>
§ 452.375 (1988)	32
§ 452.400	74, 76
§ 452.705	74
§ 453.090	41, 46, 48

§ 475.120.....	40-41
§ 477.070.....	11
§ 517.121.....	66
Missouri Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 55.03.....	79
Rule 73.01.....	63
Rule 78.07.....	29, 53, 62
Rule 83.04.....	11
Rule 84.04.....	65
Rule 84.06.....	78
Other authorities	
Mo. L.1988, H.B. Nos. 1272, 1273 & 1274.....	32
